

TABLE 2. FUNDING FOR STATE FINANCIAL ASSURANCE FUNDS

STATE	SOURCES OF FUNDS			APPROXIMATE ANNUAL REVENUES (MILLIONS)	FUND FLOOR (MILLIONS)	FUND CEILING (MILLIONS)	APPROXIMATE CURRENT BALANCE (MILLIONS)	OUTSTANDING CLAIMS (MILLIONS)	FUND TRANSITION TO PRIVATE INSURANCE?		
	TANK FEE (ANNUAL)	PETROLEUM FEE (PER GALLON)	INSURANCE PREMIUMS						IN 3 YRS	IN 5 YRS	IN 7 YRS
AK	\$50 - 500	(ANNUAL APPROPRIATION)		\$2	N/A <sup>a</sup>	N/A	\$9	\$51	NA <sup>b</sup>	NA	NA
AL	\$150	\$1.50/500 GAL WITHDRAWAL		\$10	\$7.5	\$10	\$10.9	\$1.4	NO	NO	UNK
AR		\$0.002 GAL		\$5.05	\$12	\$15	\$14.8	\$0.47	NO	NO	NO
AZ	\$100 + \$100 ONE-TIME FEE	\$0.01		\$23.5	N/A	N/A	\$20.6	\$34.9	NO	UNK	YES
CA	NONE	\$0.009 - \$0.012		\$160	N/A	N/A	\$160	\$1,500.0			
CO	\$35	\$0.0031 - \$0.0125		\$18	NONE	NONE	\$3.8	\$26	NO	NO	NO
CT		1/3 PETROLEUM GROSS EARNINGS TAX		VARIABLE	\$5	\$15	\$6.5	\$13.3	NA	NA	NA
DE		\$0.009 (WHOLESALE LEVEL)		\$1.3	N/A	N/A	\$1.3	\$2.9			
FL	\$50 (INITIAL) \$25 (RENEWAL)	\$0.019		\$160	\$100	\$150	\$10	\$330	YES		
GA	NONE	\$0.002		\$10	\$30	\$50	\$7	\$62.4	UNK	UNK	UNK
IA	\$65	\$0.01	\$65	\$37	N/A	N/A	\$121	0	YES		
ID	\$25 PETROLEUM \$5 HEATING OIL	\$0.01 PAD BY FIRST LICENSED DISTRIBUTOR	0	\$7.5	\$20 UNENCUMBERED RESERVES	\$30 UNENCUMBERED RESERVES	\$37	\$9.3	NA	NA	NA
IL		\$0.011		\$62	NONE	NONE	\$12	\$72			
IN	\$245	\$0.0008		\$6.5			\$30.2	\$1.5			
KS		\$0.01	THIRD PARTY	\$20.4	\$2	\$5	\$2	0	UNK	UNK	UNK
KY	\$30 PER TANK	\$0.014 (IMPORTS)	0	\$36	\$1.5	N/A	\$83	\$50	UNK	UNK	UNK
LA	\$275 (WASTE AND NEW OIL)	\$0.008		\$18	\$10 PENDING	\$20	\$11	\$15.8	NO	NO	NO
MA	\$200	\$0.005		\$16	\$10	\$30	\$36	\$52	UNK	UNK	UNK
MD				\$3 <sup>c</sup>			\$5.4	\$0.16	NA <sup>b</sup>	NA	NA
ME	\$35	\$0.006-\$0.0105		\$36	\$12.5	\$15	\$3.5	\$3	NO	UNK	UNK
MI	\$100	\$0.00875 (IMPORTS, REFINED)		\$51	0	0	INSOLVENT	\$269.5			

<sup>a</sup> N/A = NOT APPLICABLE

<sup>b</sup> AK AND MD'S FUND IS NOT AN ASSURANCE OR A FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY FUND, TANK OWNERS NEED PRIVATE INSURANCE OR BE SELF-INSURED.

<sup>c</sup> MONIES WERE TRANSFERRED FROM THE STATE'S UST LOAN FUND TO THE REIMBURSEMENT FUND UP TO \$3.5 MILLION/YEAR FOR SFY95 AND \$3.0 MILLION IN SFY 96 TO COVER CLAIMS. A TOTAL OF \$7.1 MILLION HAS BEEN TRANSFERRED.

<sup>d</sup> APPLIES TO EACH OF TWO SEPARATE ACCOUNTS.

<sup>e</sup> CONTAMINATED SITE FEE PER SITE PER YEAR.

<sup>f</sup> 556 SITES HAVE OUTSTANDING CLAIMS. VA NO LONGER TRACKS DOLLAR AMOUNT UNTIL COMPLETED.

TABLE 2. FUNDING FOR STATE FINANCIAL ASSURANCE FUNDS

STATE	SOURCES OF FUNDS			APPROXIMATE ANNUAL REVENUES (MILLIONS)	FUND FLOOR (MILLIONS)	FUND CEILING (MILLIONS)	APPROXIMATE CURRENT BALANCE (MILLIONS)	OUTSTANDING CLAIMS (MILLIONS)	FUND TRANSITION TO PRIVATE INSURANCE?		
	TANK FEE (ANNUAL)	PETROLEUM FEE (PER GALLON)	INSURANCE PREMIUMS						IN 3 YRS	IN 5 YRS	IN 7 YRS
MIN		\$0.02		\$70	\$4	N/A	\$15	\$30.3	UNK	UNK	UNK
MO	\$100 (INITIAL)	\$25 (LOAD FEE PER 8,000 GALLONS)	\$100-200/UST	\$16	\$8	\$20	\$32	\$27.6	UNK	UNK	UNK
MS	\$80	\$0.004		\$8.4	\$6	\$10	\$10	\$0.2	NO	NO	NO
MT	NONE	\$0.0075	NONE	\$5.4	\$4	\$8	\$2.5	\$1.3	NO	UNK	UNK
NC	\$150-\$225	1/4 OF \$0.01/GALLON INSPECTION TAX 22/32 OF 1/4 ¢ EXCISE TAX		\$31.5	N/A	N/A	\$40.9	\$23	UNK	UNK	UNK
ND	\$125/UST \$75/AST			\$64	N/A	N/A	\$5.3	\$1.1	UNK	UNK	UNK
NE	\$75	\$0.0001-\$0.0002 (DIESEL) \$0.0003-\$0.0005 (GASOLINE)		\$7	\$3	\$10	\$0	\$9.0	YES		
NH	NONE	\$0.006 FY95		\$10.2		\$10	\$5.5	\$1.5	UNK	UNK	UNK
NM		\$0.01 (LOAD FEE)		\$12	\$12	\$50	\$4	\$8	UNK	UNK	UNK
NV	\$100	\$0.0075		\$9	\$5	\$7.5	\$0.2	\$8			
NY		\$0.04		\$16	\$0	\$25	\$5				
OH	\$250/\$55K DEDUCTIBLE \$400/\$11K DEDUCTIBLE			\$8	\$15	\$45	\$35	\$11	NO	NO	UNK
OK	N/A	\$0.01	N/A	\$25	\$13		\$14	\$1.4	NO	UNK	UNK
PA	NONE	\$0.01		\$67			\$232.15	\$28.4			
RI	\$500	\$0.01		\$4.4	\$4	\$8		NONE YET	UNK	UNK	UNK
SC	\$100	\$0.005		\$13.2	N/A	N/A	\$3.3	\$3			
SD		\$0.012		\$8	N/A	N/A	\$1.5	\$2.5	UNK	UNK	UNK

<sup>A</sup> N/A = NOT APPLICABLE

<sup>B</sup> AK AND MD'S FUND IS NOT AN ASSURANCE OR A FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY FUND, TANK OWNERS NEED PRIVATE INSURANCE OR BE SELF-INSURED.

<sup>C</sup> MONIES WERE TRANSFERRED FROM THE STATE'S UST LOAN FUND TO THE REIMBURSEMENT FUND UP TO \$3.5 MILLION/YEAR FOR SFY95 AND \$3.0 MILLION IN SFY 96 TO COVER CLAIMS. A TOTAL OF \$7.1 MILLION HAS BEEN TRANSFERRED.

<sup>D</sup> APPLIES TO EACH OF TWO SEPARATE ACCOUNTS.

<sup>E</sup> CONTAMINATED SITE FEE PER SITE PER YEAR.

<sup>F</sup> 556 SITES HAVE OUTSTANDING CLAIMS. VA NO LONGER TRACKS DOLLAR AMOUNT UNTIL COMPLETED.

TABLE 2. FUNDING FOR STATE FINANCIAL ASSURANCE FUNDS

STATE	SOURCES OF FUNDS			APPROXIMATE ANNUAL REVENUES (MILLIONS)	FUND FLOOR (MILLIONS)	FUND CEILING (MILLIONS)	APPROXIMATE CURRENT BALANCE (MILLIONS)	OUTSTANDING CLAIMS (MILLIONS)	FUND TRANSITION TO PRIVATE INSURANCE?		
	TANK FEE (ANNUAL)	PETROLEUM FEE (PER GALLON)	INSURANCE PREMIUMS						IN 3 YRS	IN 5 YRS	IN 7 YRS
TN	\$125	\$0.004 (IMPORTS)		\$18	\$2	\$50	\$25	\$12.5	UNK	UNK	UNK
TX	\$25 (ASTs), \$50 (USTs)	\$0.012	NA	\$130	\$25	\$100	\$93	\$57	YES	YES	YES
UT	\$125-\$250	\$0.005	\$75	\$9	0	0	\$34	\$3	NO	NO	NO
VA	N/A	\$0.006(MOTOR FUEL, SPECIAL FUEL, HEATING OIL)	N/A	\$20	\$3	N/A	\$4.2	UNK <sup>f</sup>	UNK	UNK	UNK
VT	UP TO \$200	\$0.01		\$4.5			\$3.4	\$0.25	NO	UNK	UNK
WA		EXCISE TAX: 0.005% WHOLESALE VALUE	PRIVATE INSURANCE COMPANIES	VARIES	\$7.5	\$15	\$33.6	\$1.6			
WI		\$0.024		\$84	FUNDS COLLECTED MONTHLY	\$80.23	\$73	\$102.6			
WV	NONE	NONE	NOT A REIMB. FUND - SET UP LIKE AN INSURANCE COMPANY	\$2.7	NONE	NONE	\$6	\$2.3	NO	NO	NO
WY	\$200	\$0.01	\$200 <sup>f</sup>	\$6.5	\$4 <sup>p</sup>	\$10 <sup>p</sup>	\$44.6	\$6.3	NO	NO	NO
TOTAL				\$1,269 M	\$321 M	\$ 788 M	\$1,308 M	\$2,833 M	4 YES <sup>e</sup>	1 YES	2 YES <sup>e</sup>

<sup>a</sup> N/A = NOT APPLICABLE

<sup>b</sup> AK AND MD'S FUND IS NOT AN ASSURANCE OR A FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY FUND. TANK OWNERS NEED PRIVATE INSURANCE OR BE SELF-INSURED.

<sup>c</sup> MONIES WERE TRANSFERRED FROM THE STATE'S UST LOAN FUND TO THE REIMBURSEMENT FUND UP TO \$3.5 MILLION/YEAR FOR SP95 AND \$3.0 MILLION IN SPY 96 TO COVER CLAIMS. A TOTAL OF \$7.1 MILLION HAS BEEN TRANSFERRED.

<sup>d</sup> APPLIES TO EACH OF TWO SEPARATE ACCOUNTS.

<sup>e</sup> CONTAMINATED SITE FEE PER SITE PER YEAR.

<sup>f</sup> 556 SITES HAVE OUTSTANDING CLAIMS. VA NO LONGER TRACKS DOLLAR AMOUNT UNTIL COMPLETED.